

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
1/4/2018 3:28 PM

NO. 76675-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

In re Dependency of B.W.K., a Minor

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DSHS,

Respondent,

v.

A.K.,

Appellant.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Catherine Shaffer, Judge

---

---

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ACCELERATED  
REVIEW

---

---

JENNIFER L. DOBSON  
DANA M. NELSON  
Attorneys for Appellant

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC  
1908 E Madison Street  
Seattle, WA 98122  
(206) 623-2373

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. <u>ARGUMENT IN REPLY</u> .....	1
1. APPELLANT MAY RAISE AN APPEARANCE OF FAIRNESS CLAIM FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL.....	1
2. APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS WAS VIOLATED WHEN IT FAILED TO REMAIN A NEUTRAL ARBITER.....	2
3. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED SEPERATION OF POWERS BY TAKING ON THE ROLE OF AN ADVOCATE.....	8
B. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>State ex rel. McFerran v. Justice Court of Evangeline Starr</u> 32 Wn.2d 544, 202 P.2d 927 (1949) .....	7
<u>State v. Moreno</u> 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002) .....	4, 5, 8
<u>State v. Ra</u> 144 Wn. App. 688, 175 P.3d 609 (2008) .....	5
<u>State v. Tolias</u> 135 Wn.2d 133, 954 P.2d 907 (1998) .....	1
<u>State v. WWJ Corp.</u> 138 Wn. 2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999) .....	2
<u>Zylstra v. Piva</u> 85 Wn.2d 743, 539 P.2d 823 (1975) .....	8
 <u>OTHER JURISDICTIONS</u>	
<u>People v. Cofield</u> 9 Ill.App.3d 1048, 293 N.E.2d 692 (1973) .....	4, 5, 7
<u>State v. Steele</u> 23 N.C. App. 524, 209 S.E.2d 372 (1974) .....	5
 <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<u>Elias v. Gonzales</u> 490 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<u>Greenlaw v. United States</u> 554 U.S. 237, 128 S.Ct. 2559, 171 L.Ed.2d 399 (2008) .....	4, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

	Page
<u>In re Murchison</u> 349 U.S. 133, 75 S. Ct. 623, 99 L. Ed. 942 (1955).....	1
<u>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</u> 446 U.S. 238, 100 S. Ct. 1610, 64 L. Ed. 2d 182 (1980).....	1
<u>Siefert v. Alexander</u> 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	2
<u>Tumey v. State of Ohio</u> 273 U.S. 510, 47 S.Ct. 437, 71 L.Ed. 749 (1927).....	2

**RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RAP 2.5.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
